
Waihi East Primary School Newsletter  
Term 1       Week 3 
24 February 2022 

UPCOMING DATES 
Mar 2   Hot Dog Fundraiser. 
Mar 2   Meet the Teacher.  
Mar 11  Spring Bulb Fundraiser closes. 
Mar 30  Hot Dog Fundraiser. 
April 5  Class & Individual photos. PhotoLife. 
April 11  BOT Hui. 
April 13  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. 
April 14  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. 
April 14  Last day Term 1. 
April 15  Easter Friday. School Closed. 
May 2  First Day Term 2. 
May 23-25  Year 5 & 6 Camp. Tui Ridge, Rotorua. 
June 6  Queen’s Birthday Public Holiday. School Closed. 
June 24  Matariki Public Holiday. School Closed. 



ABSENTEE NOTIFICATION 
Just a reminder that you can send 
your absentee notification by text 

to the school cell phone  021 
0258 4817 

Bank Account details for any and all online payments.  
Please use your surname as a reference. 

 

 020472 0084492-00 
 

Kia Ora Koutou, 
Week 3 is already coming to a close - time sure does fly when you are having fun! 
 
Our Year 4-6 swimming sports was an epic success last week - we had some lovely feedback on how 
our tamariki conduct themselves in public, showing huge amounts of encouragement and support for 
each other, along with big dollops of respect.  Just awesome!  All children participated in different 
ways, and their smiles of achievement were certainly heartwarming. 
 
As you will be aware, there have been changes to COVID protocols this week. Coming into affect to-
night at 11.59pm. The biggest change is around our definition of a close and casual contact. 
If wearing a mask, most scenarios will make you a casual contact unless your child has someone at 
your home who is covid positive. If not wearing a mask (exempt or age) there are a few scenarios 
where your child become a close contact. 
The key here—both casual and close can continue to attend school, if displaying symptoms of covid, 
please isolate and seek medical advice. Only close contacts that live the same house as a positive 
case need to isolate(unless symptomatic). 
Confused?? Please contact me if you have a scenario at home you'd like to discuss, we will work it 
out together, no trouble at all. principal@east.school.nz 
 
Further in the newsletter, we have also provided information to meet your child's teacher - if you 
would prefer a phone call or zoom chat, please email your teacher directly to do this, otherwise the 
protocols we will use, are listed in our 'Meet the teacher' blurb.  It would be great to see you!  If you 
are unsure of anything, flick me an email, principal@east.school.nz 
 
Board elections start in July, we are keen to have our whanau collective represented to reflect who 
we are.  If this is something you'd like to know more about I'd love to chat! 
 
Ka kite for now, 
 
Nga mihi, 
Briar 

 
   
 

 WELCOME TO OUR NEW 
STUDENT!      

NAU MAI, HAERE MAI      
WELCOME 

 
We would like to warmly  

welcome our newest  
student and their whānau. 

 

Lucy C—Room 7  
     
     

SPRING BULB FUNDRAISER 
An order form went home Tuesday 

for our latest fundraiser . This 
fundraiser is to help towards the 

costs for camps for this year. 
Please send your completed order 
form with the $$ to the office be-

fore the 11the March 2022. This is 
so the bulbs can be back in time 
for planting. Alternatively you can 
make a direct credit to our bank 

account (details below). 

WEEKLY NOTICES AND REMINDERS  
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STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES 
Neroli Matautia  nmatautia@east.school.nz  Room 1 
Jo Derham   jderham@east.school.nz   Room 2 
Lynn James   ljames@east.school.nz   Room 3 
Dorette Hartley   dhartley@east.school.nz   Room 4 
Renee Pennington  rpennington@east.school.nz  Room 5 
Brenda Wright  bwright@east.school.nz   Room 6 
Emily Croker  ecroker@est.school.nz   Room 7 
Jude Fletcher   jfletcher@east.school.nz   Room 8 
Brendon Carroll   bcarroll@east.school.nz   Room 9 
Briar Scott    principal@east.school.nz   Principal 
Vanessa Maunder  vmaunder@east.school.nz  Deputy Principal 
Sharon Samson    office@east.school.nz   Admin 
Michelle Burr  mburr@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Tanya Giles   tgiles@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Scott Spicer   sspicer@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Nyah Frew   nfrew@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Jacob Mudford  jmudford@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Matt Carden-Scott mcarden-scott@east.school.nz   Support Staff 

UNIFORM 
Please name ALL uniform, togs, towels, shoes, drink bottles and lunch boxes for ease of returning to the 

correct student. Thanks.☺ 
HATS 

Children need to wear hats when outside in Terms 1 & 4. These are available from the office and are $9.00 each. 
The hats are kept at school but sent home at the end of term for cleaning. No hat, means the child does not go out 
in the sun at morning tea and lunchtime. No other hats are allowed at school. 
 

UNIFORMS 
At Waihi East our expectation is school uniform is to be worn. Clothing may be supplied if your child is often out of 

uniform. Remember our bottoms are to be plain black, navy or denim, minimum of mid thigh in length. 
Please name ALL uniform, togs, towels, shoes and lunch boxes for ease of returning to the  

correct student. 

SWIMMING RESULTS 2022 
YEAR 6 Girls Overall,  1st , Tamsin D  48pts    YEAR 6 Boys Overall, 1st, Harrison M 76pts 
    2nd=, Jenny Y 14 pts      2nd, Callum M 66pts 
    2nd=, Briar H 14pts      3rd, Paitoa P 62pts 
    4th, Willow H 10pts      4th, Tane W  46pts 
    5th, Aubree L 2 pts      5th=, Bradley RC 4 pts 
             5th=, Reuben C 4 pts 
 
YEAR 5 Girls Overall, 1st, Poppy B 80pts   YEAR 5 Boys Overall, 1st, Lachlan H 70pts 
    2nd, Madison V 64pts      2nd, Johnny B 40pts 
    3rd, Scarlett HT 44pts      3rd, Josiah M 30pts 
    4th, Skye K  32pts      4th, Jackson V 18pts 
    5th=, Maia W 6 pts      5th, Noah M  14pts   
    5th=, Olivia P 6 pts 
 
YEAR 4 Girls Overall, 1st, Sylvie BJR 46pts   YEAR 4 Boys Overall, 1st, Carter H 30pts 
    2nd, Maia G  24pts      2nd, Coda H  10pts 
    3rd, Emily W 12pts      3rd, Niziah M 8 pts 
    4th, Johanna P 8 pts
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COMMUNITY NOTICES 

Katikati Brownies and Pippins for girls aged between 5 and 9 years of age meet on 
Monday afternoons at St Pius church hall 3.30-5pm. We have girls already travel-
ling from Waihi so carpool options are available. 
GirlGuiding NZ has a long and successful history of teaching girls skills like confi-
dence and resilience, they have amazing fun and adventures and also get to make 
new friends. We have space for new girls to join us today! Please contact Laura 
Young for details (email laura@agrihealth.co.nz, phone/text 021 821 007) or check 
the website www.girlguidingnz.org.nz/join-us/   

 

  

mailto:laura@agrihealth.co.nz
http://www.girlguidingnz.org.nz/join-us/


THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  

COMMUNITY NOTICES 

CANCELLED 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  
Your donations mean more books for kids. 

Principal: Briar Scott 
Ph:07 863 8693              

Absentees: 021 0258 4817 
Email Office for general enquires:  

office@east.school.nz 
Email: principal@east.school.nz              

www.waihieast.school.nz 
Waihi East Primary School,    

8 Donnelly Street, WAIHI 3610     
PO Box 129, WAIHI 3641  
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